Reclassifications and Revisions
The Company adopted Accounting Standard Update 2016-09 Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718)
during 2016 and incorrectly classified payments made to tax authorities for withheld shares from an employee’s equity
award as cash flows from operating activities versus cash flows from financing activities. As a result, the Company
has revised the consolidated statement of cash flows for these tax payments of $45.1 for the six months ended June 30,
2018 and $46.5 for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, from operating activities to financing activities. The
Company concluded that these errors were not material individually or in the aggregate to any of the periods
impacted.
Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition, pension accounting and cash receipts and payments as well
as the revision for payments made to tax authorities for withheld shares from equity awards impacted previously
reported results as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
For the Three Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Revenue
Adjustments

Pension
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Total revenues $2,655.2 $ (33.8 ) $ — $2,621.4
Total cost of revenue 1,772.4 64.6 0.2 1,837.2
Gross profit 882.8 (98.4 ) (0.2 ) 784.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 465.3 (84.5 ) 0.5 381.3
Other operating and non-operating expenses, net 136.4 0.4 (0.7 ) 136.1
Provision for income taxes 97.7 (5.2 ) — 92.5
Net earnings 183.4 (9.1 ) — 174.3
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest (2.8 ) — — (2.8 )
Net earnings attributable to Laboratory Corporation of America
Holdings $180.6 $ (9.1 ) $ — $171.5

Basic earnings per share $1.77 $1.68
Diluted earnings per share $1.74 $1.65

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
As
previously

ASC 606
Revenue

Pension
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 10-Q

17

reported Adjustments
Total revenues $7,645.1 $ (81.8 ) $ — $7,563.3
Total cost of revenue 5,096.9 191.3 0.4 5,288.6
Gross profit 2,548.2 (273.1 ) (0.4 ) 2,274.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,320.0 (239.4 ) 1.3 1,081.9
Other operating and non-operating expenses, net 382.3 0.9 (1.7 ) 381.5
Provision for income taxes 281.1 (12.5 ) — 268.6
Net earnings 564.8 (22.1 ) — 542.7
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest (3.4 ) — — (3.4 )
Net earnings attributable to Laboratory Corporation of America
Holdings $561.4 $ (22.1 ) $ — $539.3

Basic earnings per share $5.48 $5.27
Diluted earnings per share $5.40 $5.19

10

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 10-Q

18

INDEX
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars and shares in millions, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Tax
Payments
for Equity
Awards
Revision

ASC 606
Revenue
Adjustments

Zero-Coupon
Notes
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $895.3 $ 46.5 $ — $ (8.7 ) $ 933.1
Net cash used for investing activities (2,050.4) — — — (2,050.4)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,111.3 (46.5 ) — 8.7 1,073.5
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents19.4 — (0.1 ) — 19.3
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $(24.4 ) $ (24.5 )
The below adjustments have been made to the December 31, 2017, balance sheet and are all the result of the
implementation of ASC 606. The adjustments include a cumulative catch-up adjustment, reclassification of unbilled
services, and the capitalization of contract acquisition costs.

Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets
December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Revenue
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Current assets $2,682.6 $ 51.2 $2,733.8
Long-term assets 13,885.4 53.8 13,939.2
Total assets $16,568.0 $ 105.0 $16,673.0

Current liabilities $2,046.1 $ 139.6 $2,185.7
Long-term liabilities 7,671.1 (8.7 ) 7,662.4
Noncontrolling interest 20.8 — 20.8
Shareholders' equity 6,830.0 (25.9 ) 6,804.1
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $16,568.0 $ 105.0 $16,673.0
2.  REVENUE
Description of Revenue
The Company's revenue by segment payers/customer groups for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018,
and 2017 is as follows:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

U.S. Canada U.K. Switzerland Other
Europe Other Total

Payer/Customer
LCD
   Clients 17% 1 % —% — % — % —% 18 %
   Patients 8 % — % —% — % — % —% 8 %
   Medicare and Medicaid 9 % — % —% — % — % —% 9 %
   Third-party 25% 2 % —% — % — % —% 27 %
Total LCD revenues by payer 59% 3 % —% — % — % —% 62 %

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 10-Q

19

CDD
   Biopharmaceutical and medical